Top 100 U.S. Ag Commodity Exports to Korea by 4HS Code, 2022 — 2025 (June)

All figures: $1,000 (based on FOB Value)
(Source: FAS/USDA/GATS - Standard Query, Compiled by ATO Seoul)
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4 DIGIT
HS CODE

1005
0202
0201
0203
1001
2106
0805
0406
0802
2303
1214
2207
1201
0303
0901
0304
1507
2004
2309
0809
2008
1006
4101
5201
0206
2204
1207
2401
0811
2203
1601
1905
2103
0405
1806
1209
4403
1901
2208
3301
1302
1702
2009
0504
2308
2002

DESCRIPTION

Maize (Corn)

Meat Bovine Frozen
Meat Bovine Fr/Ch
Meat Of Swine
Wheat And Meslin
Food Preps, Nesoi
Citrus Fruit, Fresh
Cheese And Curd
Nuts Except Coconut,
Starch, Sugar, Brew
Animal Fodder

Ethyl Alcohol

Soya Beans

Fish, Frozen, Whole
Coffee, Coffee Husks
Fish Fillets, Meat
Soya-Bean Oi
Vegetables Nes, Prep
Animal Feed Preps
Stone Fruit, Fresh
Fruit, Nut, Prep

Rice

Raw Hides Bovine
Cotton, Not Carded
Edible Offal

Grape Wines

Oil Seeds And Oleagi
Tobacco Unmanufact
Fruits And Nuts, Frz
Beer Made From Malt
Sausages

Baked Bread, Pastry
Sauce, Mustard, Etc
Butter, Fats, Milk
Chocolate

Seed, Fruit, Spores
Wood In The Rough

IVidIL EXLIdCL, roou

Dranava tinnec

Liqueur, Spirits
Essential Qils, Resi
Vegetable Saps, Etc
Sugars Nes, Lactose
Fruit, Vegie, Juices
Guts, Bladders
Vegetable Waste

Tomatoes Prepared

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2022
523,987
1,707,563
956,299
562,999
477,511
506,363
190,133
369,229
244,784
390,681
330,467
413,599
462,083
201,493
136,253
204,333
143,768
124,029
177,319
58,953
65,322
118,946
98,591
101,733
60,305
83,488
29,275
24,063
33,927
12,510
32,566
49,930
37,005
28,840
60,650
30,022
49,372
25,141
28,743
15,503
34,591
24,648
34,278
25,291
22,018
17,845

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2023
286,492
1,080,734
964,205
597,872
398,352
380,592
181,644
219,171
242,468
379,808
258,389
257,692
320,504
232,290
113,774
206,044
259
114,349
121,323
99,621
67,317
70,078
62,060
78,410
66,280
62,382
39,645
23,312
27,575
16,643
37,759
43,998
36,014
8,316
47,641
25,793
36,103
22,276
31,358
20,471
22,291
17,630
22,158
46,469
23,399
15,355

1/3

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2024
704,199
1,224,765
930,269
693,580
479,676
542,967
234,120
261,831
268,796
361,043
275,126
196,139
325,577
155,323
122,395
150,604
30,992
124,493
117,097
99,809
76,620
198,787
61,718
43,000
63,432
49,148
40,076
28,352
35,022
28,331
33,213
37,104
36,749
15,330
50,975
20,236
31,774
25,074
19,569
16,347
21,974
18,596
22,571
32,590
18,130
15,103

TOTAL
JAN—JUN
2024
396,622
591,067
469,437
438,525
214,987
233,845
210,245
139,050
139,386
202,293
134,949
101,415
162,530
96,347
62,377
68,444
12,110
65,715
55,255
72,867
33,021
120,419
31,094
26,467
35,511
28,058
24,169
19,396
18,529
11,868
15,664
18,952
17,849
6,244
22,594
10,961
14,106
16,091
9,499
8,617
10,920
8,241
11,608
19,180
9,668
8,788

TOTAL
JAN-JUN
2025
979,534
720,061
454,664
363,723
299,524
265,170
210,961
181,019
179,448
149,010
137,349
134,153
127,222
94,141
77,286
77,043
69,029
68,076
51,394
43,333
40,116
39,858
30,578
28,864
26,306
26,113
24,128
23,382
22,953
22,497
18,925
18,373
18,211
17,865
17,670
14,410
13,889
12,647
11,098
10,847
10,457
10,188
9,671
9,552
9,165
8,989

PERCENT
CHANGE
'25/ 24
147.0%
21.8%
-3.1%
-17.1%
39.3%
13.4%
0.3%
30.2%
28.7%
-26.3%
1.8%
32.3%
-21.7%
-2.3%
23.9%
12.6%
470.0%
3.6%
-7.0%
-40.5%
21.5%
-66.9%
-1.7%
9.1%
-25.9%
-6.9%
-0.2%
20.6%
23.9%
89.6%
20.8%
-3.1%
2.0%
186.1%
-21.8%
31.5%
-1.5%
-21.4%
16.8%
25.9%
-4.2%
23.6%
-16.7%
-50.2%
-5.2%
2.3%



Top 100 U.S. Ag Commodity Exports to Korea by 4HS Code, 2022 — 2025 (June)

All figures: $1,000 (based on FOB Value)
(Source: FAS/USDA/GATS - Standard Query, Compiled by ATO Seoul)
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4 DIGIT
HS CODE

0404
2005
2304
4407
0207
0402
2202
0813
2101
2301
1105
1516
2105
2402
1602
3505
1515
1704
3501
0713
0806
0701
4104
0210
0511
0710
0712
0101
1002
2104
0403
1701
1512
0301
1504
0106
4301
1003
2206
2001
1008
0506
0408
1106
1904
1102

DESCRIPTION

Whey, Natural Milk
Vegetables Nes, Prep
Soya-Bean Residue
Wood Sawn, Chipped
Meat, Poultry

Milk Concentrated
Waters, Non-Alcohol
Fruit, Dried, Nes,
Coffee, Tea, Extract
Flour, Animal Feed
Potato Flour, Meal
Fats, Hydrogen

Ice Cream

Cigars, Cigarettes
Prepared Meat
Dextrins

Fixed Veg Fat, Oil
Sugar Confectionery
Casein, Caseinates
Veg, Dried Legume
Grapes

Potatoes, Fresh
Bovine Leather

Meat Salt/Dry/Smoke
Animal Products Nes
Vegetables Frozen
Vegetables, Dried
Live Horses/Asses
Rye

Soups, Broths
Buttermilk

Solid Cane Or Beet
Saf/Sun Flower Oil
Live Fish

Fats, Fish, Marine
Animal,Live,Not Farm
Raw Furskins, Pieces
Barley

Fermented Beverages
Vegie, Fruit, Vingar
Buckwheat, Millet
Bones And Horn-Cores
Birds Eggs, Other
Flour, Meal, Legumes
Cereal Food

Cereal Flours Other

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2022
28,217
19,176
14,345
23,868
10,981
27,334
12,133
8,970
15,190
12,916
6,369
10,771
17,673
105
11,208
10,310
7,713
9,341
14,785
5,843
31,830
15,739
3,483
11,067
5,230
5,182
5,922
4,919
4,112
4,621
4,211
3,837
5,046
8,499
5,930
5,754
5,069
1,110
3,664
4,299
2,104
113
7,020
3,384
4,104
686

CALE

NDAR

2023

2/3

13,324
20,828
9,232
14,637
8,815
15,830
10,681
9,739
13,877
10,079
8,049
6,378
10,251
28
8,900
6,498
3,865
9,295
5,618
8,099
33,040
19,616
1,707
7,746
5,035
3,569
4,786
11,319
5,850
3,668
4,558
4,028
2,198
6,763
3,869
4,045
4,600
1,616
3,798
3,199
3,486
79
5,245
2,020
2,815
39

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2024
19,148
13,039
8,587
17,267
4,671
17,796
9,517
9,819
11,332
8,832
5,982
4,458
9,445
50
8,316
7,219
4,557
9,936
5,357
8,494
27,069
11,528
2,015
5,231
6,146
3,892
6,661
8,708
3,278
3,953
4,418
4,263
2,466
4,722
2,251
3,970
2,638
3,634
3,072
2,720
2,540
1,663
5,962
2,543
2,394
771

TOTAL
JAN—JUN
2024
10,548
5,358
4,107
10,642
2,338
8,542
4,550
4,840
6,379
4,438
2,072
1,722
5,962
26
4,443
3,882
2,375
5,548
3,674
4,028
6,666
1,421
928
3,295
4,007
1,848
3,739
3,531
2,929
2,104
2,375
3,266
1,104
2,158
1,098
1,770
2,540
1,296
1,616
1,437
902
352
4,636
1,213
861
614

TOTAL
JAN-JUN
2025
8,349
7,807
7,579
7,314
6,732
6,583
6,303
5,627
5,504
5,065
4,983
4,685
4,605
4,421
4,388
4,388
4,293
4,284
3,987
3,907
3,806
3,685
3,678
3,388
3,385
3,042
2,898
2,561
2,111
2,063
1,993
1,924
1,897
1,388
1,854
1,843
1,779
1,702
1,678
1,589
1,454
1,416
1,358
1,293
1,197
1,178

PERCENT
CHANGE
'25/ 24
-20.8%
45.7%
84.5%
-31.3%
187.9%
-22.9%
38.5%
16.3%
-13.7%
14.1%
140.5%
172.1%
-22.8%
16903.8%
-1.2%
13.0%
80.8%
-22.8%
8.5%
-3.0%
-42.9%
159.3%
296.3%
2.8%
-15.5%
64.6%
-22.5%
-27.5%
-27.9%
-1.9%
-16.1%
-41.1%
71.8%
-12.5%
68.9%
4.1%
-30.0%
31.3%
3.8%
10.6%
61.2%
302.3%
-70.7%
6.6%
39.0%
91.9%



Top 100 U.S. Ag Commodity Exports to Korea by 4HS Code, 2022 — 2025 (June)

All figures: $1,000 (based on FOB Value)
(Source: FAS/USDA/GATS - Standard Query, Compiled by ATO Seoul)

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2023

Rank

93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

4 DIGIT
HS CODE

0308
2007
0807
2403
0804
2209
0709
1521

DESCRIPTION

Aquatic Invertebrates
Jams, Jellies

Melons, Watermelons
Tobacco Products
Dates Figs Pineapple
Vinegar

Vegetables Nes, Fr
Vegetable Waxes

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2022

2,863
1,043
5,375
6,226
4,278
1,946
1,800
1,529

3/3

2,502
1,099
5,799
1,448
1,546
5,151
1,898
1,938

TOTAL

CALENDAR
2024

2,979

982

6,508

1,373

2,364

4,551

1,575

1,550

TOTAL

JAN-JUN
2024

1,670

296

572

858

2,211

2,554

858

1,212

TOTAL

JAN-JUN
2025

1,140

1,093

1,027

1,018

1,004

997

914

911

PERCENT
CHANGE
'25/'24
-31.7%
269.3%
79.5%
18.6%
-54.6%
-61.0%
6.5%
-24.8%



